
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 12 November 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8488 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
  

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September, 2012. 

 
3. 2012/13 QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL 

MONITORING (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
4. 2012 POST 16 ATTAINMENT AND PROGRESSION (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
5. WIRRAL LIFELONG AND FAMILY LEARNING SERVICE UPDATE 

(Pages 45 - 66) 
 

Public Document Pack



6. CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
7. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REVIEW PROJECT - UPDATE (Pages 

71 - 86) 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 Report to follow. 

 
9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 11 September 2012 

 
Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair) 
 
 Councillors J Crabtree 

D Dodd 
P Doughty 
P Hayes 
B Mooney 
 

C Povall 
W Smith 
P Williams 
Smith 
Owens 
 

Co-opted:  Mrs J Owens 
Mrs N Smith 

  
 

Apologies  Mr A Scott    
 
 

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or non 
pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Jim Crabtree declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 26 post by virtue 
of him being a foster carer. 
 
Mrs Jane Owens declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 26 post by virtue of her 
work for Social Enterprise and being a member of a Foster Panel. 
 
Councillor Wendy Clements declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 23 post by 
virtue of her employment and as a Governor of a school. 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 6 June, 2012. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of 6 June, 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

21 ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
22 2012/13 QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REVIEW  

 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services reported upon the performance of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-13 and Departmental Plan 2012-13 for April 2012 - 
June 2012, in relation to children and young people. She provided an overview of 
performance, resources and risk monitoring. 
 
For Quarter one of 2012/13 there were 25 performance indicators that could be 
reported, of these 88% were achieving or exceeding target. The report gave details 
of the corrective action being taken for those indicators missing their target. 
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services further reported upon pressures of £4.9 
million that had been identified by the Children and Young People’s Department. The 
main areas of pressure related to looked after children including residential 
placements and foster care allowances and home to school transport. Numbers of 
children in care continued to remain high compared to similar Councils. Budgetary 
control measures were in place and expenditure was being closely monitored. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, Nancy Clarkson, Strategic Service 
Manager Infrastructure, provided an update relating to children subject to a child 
protection plan for a second or third time. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

23 REVIEW OF ATTAINMENT AND PROGRESS AT THE END OF EYFS, KEY 
STAGE 1 AND KEY STAGE 2  
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services provided a summary of the standards 
attained at the end of the Early Years & Foundation Stage, Key Stage 1 and Key 
Stage 2 for 2012. Priority 2 of the Corporate Plan ‘My Family’ stated the objective 
“Support schools and other settings to improve educational provision and attainment 
maintaining a specific focus on addressing the impact of poverty”. This analysis 
linked with the Enjoying & Achieving outcome area of the Children & Young People’s 
Plan 2012-13 – in particular area 2 “Improve the educational outcomes for children 
and young people affected by poverty and disadvantage including children in care.” 
 
The report gave details of the main areas by which success was measured. It further 
provided the performance indicators that would be evaluated as key milestones in the 
Learning & Achievement Branch Plan through the implementation of the new School 
Improvement Strategy to ensure statutory duties were met. 
 
Sue Talbot, Strategic Service Manager (Early Years and Primary) and Stuart 
Bellerby, Strategic Service Manager (Secondary), gave a comprehensive 
presentation on the headline figures for the 2012 test results at Early Years, Key 
stages 1, 2, 3 and 4 and Looked After Children. 
 
Officers elaborated on the information in the presentation in response to Members’ 
questions and reported that every main provisional stage result was up on t
[...]
 
Family and friends policy – be considered by Corporate Parenting. 
Tackling sexual exploitation - future agenda. 
Childminding and private sector – report received 21/03/12. 
A report on Child Poverty strategy be included on future agenda reports. 
 

33 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it 
could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2012 

 

SUBJECT: 2012/13 Quarter Two Performance and Financial Review 

WARD/S AFFECTED: All 

REPORT OF: Acting Director of Children’s Services  

KEY DECISION: No 

 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report sets out performance of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-13 and 
Departmental Plan 2012-13 for July 2012 - September 2012, in relation to children and 
young people and provides members with an overview of performance, resources and 
risk monitoring. 

 
 For Quarter two 2012/13 37 performance indicators can be reported upon, of these 

70% are achieving or exceeding their target. 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1   Performance Summary 
 

This report provides an overview of 2012-13 quarter two performance including 
corrective action for performance issues.   

 
2.2  What’s working well?  

 
• Educational attainment in Wirral continues to improve with the best ever 

provisional results for children and young people recorded in the academic year 
2011/12. 
o Achievement of at least 78 points across the Early Years Foundation Stage 

improved by 3.1%; 
o The attainment gap between the lowest achieving 20% in the early years 

Foundation Stage and the rest decreased by 1.7%; 
o Achievement at level 4 or above in both Engli
[...]
ive 
action to address 
under 
achievement. 
Principal Managers 
in the Primary 
Team are currently 
working with twenty 
schools to ensure 
pupils make a 
minimum of 2 
levels progress by 
the end of Key 
Stage 2. 

LOCAL 
1601 

% SEN 
attainment at 10%  10.5 %  10%  10.5% 

(P)  Green  n/a 
    

Page 30



PI No. Title Yr End 
Target 

Yr End 
Forecast 

Quarter 
2 

Target 

Quarter 
2 

Actual 
On Target Direction 

of Travel Corrective Action 

KS4 

NI 
1702 

Reduce the 
under 18 
conception rate 
per 1,000 15-17 
year olds 

44.9 
(Lower 
is 
Better)  

44.9  44.9  34.3 
(E)  

Over 
Performing  

n/a 
  

The Wirral 
Teenage 
Pregnancy 
Steering Group 
continues to 
implement the 
Teenage 
Pregnancy Action 
Plan with a 
targeted approach. 
Plans include 
implementing a 
dedicated 
vulnerable young 
women's worker 
(through 
secondment 
agreement with the 
LA) to work with 
those young 
women most at risk 
of becoming 
pregnant and 
targeting those 
wards with the 
highest number of 
conceptions 
recorded.  
 

LOCAL 
7031 

Percentage of 
under-age sales 
of alcohol during 
test purchase 
exercises  

15% 
(Lower 
is 
Better)  

15%  0%  0% 
(A)  Green  

sam
e

 
  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

12TH NOVEMBER 2012 

 

SUBJECT:  2012 POST 16 ATTAINMENT AND 

PROGRESSION  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S 

SERVICES 

KEY DECISION?  
 

NO  

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report brings to overview and scrutiny an analysis of how well Wirral resident 
young people aged between 16 and 18 achieve post 16.  The report details how well 
our young people performed post 16 across all education sectors including:-  

 
i. school / academy sixth form provision (2011/12 academic year data),  
ii. Wirral further education provision (2010/11 academic year data) and    
iii. Wirral young people accessing Apprenticeship opportunities (2010/11 academic 

year data) 
 
1.2 Analysis in the report specifically focuses on those young people engaged in and 

achieving full level qualifications or programmes leading to a full level 3. Full level 3 
programmes include, young people undertaking two or more A-Levels, three or more 
AS levels, a BTEC National Certificate or Diploma or an advanced/higher level 
Apprenticeship. The report reviews level 3 attainment because it is widely recognised 
that level 3 programmes of study are a key driver of business competitiveness and 
growth. If businesses are to meet the increasing forces of globalisation and retain a 
market share our young people need have level 3 qualifications and skills.  

 
1.3 The report has a specific focus on the achievements and progress made by our more 

vulnerable young people, including children in care (CiC), teenage parents, learners 
with learning difficulties and disabilities (LLDD) and young offenders. 

 
1.4 Outcomes and success rates for young people in the further education and 

Apprenticeship sectors are based on 2010/11 academic year data. Young people’s 
data for such sectors is submitted to and analysed by the National Data Service not 
the LA. 

 
1.5 Overall, satisfactory levels of attainment and progress are made by Wirral young 

people post 16 on level 3 programmes. It is also recognised that overall improvements 
in level 3 outcomes across all sectors is contributing to the Local Authority’s (LA) 
improved performance in relation to National Indicator (NI) 80. NI 80 relates to the 
achievement of a level 3 outcome by age 19. Between 2009 and 2011 NI 80 has 
improved by 7 percentage points (ppts) to 53% achievement at age 19. However, 

Agenda Item 4

Page 33



narrowing the attainment gap at level 3 (NI 82) still remains a challenge. Key findings 
in the report by education sector include:- 

 
1. Post 16 outcomes for young people in Wirral schools and academies 

undertaking vocational and / or academic programmes have improved over the 
last three academic years. 

2. Advanced apprenticeship success rates for Wirral young people (aged 16 to 
18) have been improving year on year; however, success rate levels still lag 
behind both regional and national benchmarks.  

3. Further Education (FE) full level 3 success rates for young people (aged 16 to 
18) have improved year on year with 86 percent (2010/11) of learners 
achieving a full level 3 qualification.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

Young People’s (those aged 16-18) Post-16 Attainment by Education Sector  

Young People Undertaking A-Level (A2) Qualifications in Wirral Schools and 

Academies with a Sixth Form 

 
2.1 Outcomes for young people in Wirral schools and academies with a sixth form 

undertaking vocational and / or academic programmes have improved over the last 
three academic years. 

 
2.2 The average QCA points per pupil increased significantly between 2010 and 2012 

from 764.4 to 781.4.  This meant that they went from being 0.9 percentage points 
(ppts) behind the national average to 17.2 ppts above national consortium of exam 
results (NCER) average. 
 

2.3 In terms of QCA points per entry the gap between the Wirral and national average 
closed between 2010 and 2012, i.e. from 3.4 ppts to 1.3 ppts.  In 2012 average points 
per entry on Wirral was 210.4 compared to 208.6 in 2011 and 206.8 in 2010. 
Appendix 1 illustrates the academic qualification grades associated with the numbers 
of QCA points achieved. 
 

2.4 A level pass rates in 2012 were as follows: 5.9 percent achieved A*; 48.3 percent 
achieved A*-B; 99.5 percent achieved A*-E and 0.5 percent failed. By comparison, in 
2011 A level pass rates were as follows: 7.1 percent achieved A*; 46.8 percent 
achieved A*-B; 98.9 percent achieved A*-E and 1.1 percent failed. 

 
2.5 The table below show the percentage of pupils on the Wirral achieving 3 or more A- 

Levels and 2 or more A-Levels between 2010 and 2012:-  
 
 
[...]
 5 1110 

35 5 1080 

34 5 1050 

33 5 1020 

32 5 990 

31 5 960 

30 5 930 

29 5 900 

28 5 870 

27 5 840 

26 5 810 

25 5 780 

24 5 750 

 
 

Page 44



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  

 12 NOVEMBER 2012 

SUBJECT: WIRRAL LIFELONG AND FAMILY 

LEARNING SERVICE UPDATE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL  

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S 

SERVICES 

KEY DECISION?   NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update for Committee on the work of Wirral Lifelong and 
Family Learning Service (WL&FLS). The Lifelong and Family Learning Service 
support the Council’s Corporate priorities by providing opportunities for adults and 
families to learn and develop their skills and confidence. The service is fully funded by 
Skills Funding Agency (SFA) Community Learning (CL) Grant. 

  
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Committee requested an update on national developments, following the report on 
Wirral Lifelong and Family Learning Service in January 2012.  In April 2012, 
Department of Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) invited Community Learning 
Providers to apply to pilot Community Learning Trusts (CLTs). This was an 
opportunity to test out partnership ways of working to  plan and deliver local adult 
Community Learning.  A proposal was submitted by  Wirral Adult and Community 
Learning Partnership (formerly Personal Community Development Leaning 
Partnership), however this was not successful, only 15 were selected nationally  and 
the North West has 3, with Cheshire West and Chester and Cheshire East jointly, 
being the closest. Wirral has been invited to be a shadow pilot and continue to work 
on our partnership model.  

 
2.2 Wirral Adult and Community Learning Partnership is a wide network of 

organisations, coordinated  by Wirral Lifelong and Family Learning Service including, 
Colleges and other SFA funded providers, voluntary, community and faith groups, 
including those who  provide learning and who
[...]
ublishing) 
 
 

Page 64



 

Section 8: How will consultation take place and by when?  
                       
 
Identified groups consulted through Learner Voice project  
Consultation will inform changes to existing practices which have highlighted issues for some 
learners joining courses. 
WACL partnership meets every 6 weeks giving opportunities to consult with partners and inform 
action plans and progress. 
 
 
 
Before you complete your consultation, please email your preliminary EIA to 
equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk via your Chief Officer in order for the Council to ensure it is meeting 
it’s legal requirements. The EIA will be published with a note saying we are awaiting outcomes from 
a consultation exercise. 
 
 
Once you have completed your consultation, please review your actions in section 5.  Then   email 
this form to your Chief Officer who needs to email it to equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk for re-
publishing. 
  
 
 
Section 9:  Have you remembered to: 
 
a)  Include any potential positive impacts as well as negative impacts? (section 5) 
b) Send this EIA to your Head of Service for approval. 
c) Review section 5 once consultation has taken place and sent your completed EIA to 

your Head of Service for approval then to your Chief Officer for re-publishing? 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21ST MARCH 2012 

SUBJECT: CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
 

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  CLLR TONY SMITH 
 

KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The local authority has a statutory duty to work with partners to develop a Wirral 

Child Poverty Strategy as set out in the Child Poverty Act 2010.  The Council has 
made progress in delivering this duty through the development of a draft strategy 
and action plan, taking into account the contribution of an independent advisory 
group established for this purpose, the Wirral Child and Family Poverty Working 
Group.   

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the governance arrangements for the 

Working Group and Wirral’s child poverty strategy and action plan agreed with 
Wirral’s Children’s Trust to facilitate future activity. 

 
1.3 Committee members will be aware that the Council has allocated £400,000 as part 

of its budget for 2012-13 to tackle intergenerational poverty further to the 
development of the draft strategy and action plan referred to in 1.1 above.  This was 
further considered by Cabinet on the 27th September 2012 
(http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=3861&Ver=4) 

 
2.0  Progress Report 

 
2.1 The Wirral Child and Family Poverty Working Group was established with a specific 

remit as set out in the Terms of Reference agreed with the Group.  This remit was 
to make recommendations to the Council (as the statutory lead for child poverty) 
and partners by Autumn 2011 with regard to priorities for the Council and partners 
in tackling child and family poverty and how these might be achieved through local 
action.   Membership of the Group was based on the need to harness expertise 
from organisations and individuals external to the Council, and has also benefited 
from representation from all political groups.   

 
2.2 In addition to fulfilling their original remit, members of the Working Group have 

initiated a number of collaborative projects with the aim of addressing issues of 
child poverty on the basis of the draft ‘Roots and Wings’ strategy and largely led by 
the voluntary, community and faith sector.  This has included the development of a 

Agenda Item 6

Page 67



child poverty training module which will be rolled out initially across the children’s 
workforce and the establishment of a ‘Roots and Wings’ consortia to develop 
collaborative working across the sector. 

 
2.3 Given the posi
[...]
ort has no specific carbon reduction implications. 
 
11.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 This report has no specific planning and community safety implications.  
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

12.1 It is recommended that 
 

§ Children & Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the progress 
made to date. 

 
13.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
13.1 At its meeting of 17th October 2011, Council requested that regular updates on 

progress in implementing the recommendations in the report to Cabinet are 
provided to the Children & Young People and Economy & Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Jane Morgan 
  Telephone:  (0151) 691 8140 
  Email:   janemorgan@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 69



 
APPENDICES 

None 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

http://www.liverpoolcitystrategyces.org.uk/ for the Liverpool City Region Child Poverty and 
Life Chances Strategy 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

CABINET: CHILD AND FAMILY POVERTY BUDGET 
OPTION 

27th September 2012 

CABINET: CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN 

14th April 2011 

CABINET: CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

13th October 2011 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: CHILD POVERTY 
STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN – PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 

16th November 2011 

 
 

Page 70



 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
12 NOVEMBER 2012 
 

SUBJECT: LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REVIEW PROJECT – 
UPDATE  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 
 

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES  
 

KEY DECISION? NO 
 

  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on the progress of the Looked After 

Children Review Project. The objective of the project, which was created as a part of the 
Strategic Change Programme, is to:- 

• Review the provision of care to looked after children in order to ensure that 
the cost of care and other associated costs are reduced.  

• That the numbers of children in care are safely reduced. 
• Raise the standard of care that children and young people receive. 

 
1.2 The report also seeks to outline to members the future activities of the project. The 

intention moving forward with the second phase of the project is to identify further 
interventions, clearly targeted and based upon a cost / benefit analysis, which will move 
the objectives of the project forward. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
2.1 The Children and Young Peoples Department submitted a Project Initiation Document 

(PID) to the Council’s Strategic Change Programme (SCP) on the 15th October 2010. 
This sought to initiate a project as a part of the SCP that would review Looked after 
Children’s provision. The objective of the Looked After Children’s Project, at that time, 
was to reduce expenditure in this area and stabilise the departments budget.  

 
2.2 The context at that time for the project was that Wirral had a higher rate of Looked after 

Children than many authorities regionally and nationally at 93 children per 10,000 
compared with a national figure of 58 per 10,000 (SSD903 2009/10).  

 
2.3 This project was set against a substantial increase in referrals coming into Children’s 

Social Care in 2009/10 compared to the previous year following the Baby Peter case. 
Data indicated that:  

• There was an increase in the number of Initial Assessments undertaken 
(2031 in 2008/09 to 2600 in 2009/10). 

• There was an increase in the number of Core Assessment undertaken (698 
in 2008/09 to 979 in 2009/10). 

• Children subject to a Child Protection Plan have almost doubled since 
March 2008 to March 2010, from 166 to 321. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



 

In addition 1,853 initial contacts per 10,000 population (0-17) were received by 
Children’s Social Care nationally in 2010/11, compared to 1,577 in 2009/10. The 
Association of Directors of Children’s Services (ADCS) in their position statement 
‘What is Care For’ (23rd October 2012

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 12 November 2012 

 
Present: Councillor W Clements (Chair) 
 
 Councillors J Crabtree 

D Dodd 
P Hayes 
B Mooney 
C Povall 
 

W Smith 
P Williams 
 
 
 
 

Co-opted:  Mrs J Owens 
Mrs N Smith 
Mr A Scott 

 
 

Apologies Councillor P Doughty 
 

  

 
 

37 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 
WHIP  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary and non 
pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and state the 
nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Jim Crabtree declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 40 post by virtue 
of his employment with the Vocational College and Minute 43 post by virtue of being 
a foster carer. 
 

38 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 September, 2012. 
 
Resolved – Subject to the following amendment of Minute 20; 
 
“Mrs Jane Owens declared a non pecuniary interest in Minute 26 post by virtue 
of her work for Social Enterprise.” 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 11 September, 2012 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

39 2012/13 QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING  



 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services reported upon the performance of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan 2012-13 and Departmental Plan 2012-13 for July 2012 - 
September 2012, in relation to children and young people.  She provided members 
with an overview of performance, resources and risk monitoring. 
 
For Quarter two 2012/13 there were 37 performance indicators that could be reported 
upon, of these 70% were achieving or exceeding their target. The report gave details 
of the corrective action being taken for those indicators missing their target. 
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services further reported that pressures of £4.4 
million had been identified by the Children and Young People’s Department. The 
main areas of pressure related to looked after children including residential 
placements and foster care allowances and home to school transport. Numbers of 
children in care continued to remain high compared to similar Councils. Budgetary 
control measures were in place and expenditure was closely monitored. 
 
Nancy Clarkson, Strategic Service Manager Infrastructure, commented on the report 
and responded to Members questions. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

40 2012 POST 16 ATTAINMENT AND PROGRESSION  
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services reported upon an analysis of how well 
Wirral resident young people aged between 16 and 18 achieved post 16.  The report 
detailed how well young people performed post 16 across all education sectors 
including:-  
 

i. school / academy sixth form provision (2011/12 academic year data),  
ii. Wirral further education provision (2010/11 academic year data) and    
iii. Wirral young people accessing Apprenticeship opportunities (2010/11 

academic year data). 
 
Analysis in the report specifically focused on those young people engaged in and 
achieving full level qualifications or programmes leading to a full level 3. Full level 3 
programmes included young people undertaking two or more A-Levels, three or more 
AS levels, a BTEC National Certificate or Diploma or an advanced/higher level 
Apprenticeship. The report reviewed level 3 attainment because it was widely 
recognised that level 3 programmes of study are a key driver of business 
competitiveness and growth. If businesses were to meet the increasing forces of 
globalisation and retain a market share young people needed have level 3 
qualifications and skills.  
 
The report had a specific focus on the achievements and progress made by more 
vulnerable young people, including children in care (CiC), teenage parents, learners 
with learning difficulties and disabilities (LLDD) and young offenders. 
 
It was reported that outcomes and success rates for young people in the further 
education and Apprenticeship sectors were based on 2010/11 academic year data. 
Young people’s data for such sectors was submitted to and analysed by the National 
Data Service not the LA. 



 
Overall, satisfactory levels of attainment and progress were made by Wirral young 
people post 16 on level 3 programmes. It was also recognised that overall 
improvements in level 3 outcomes across all sectors was contributing to the Local 
Authority’s (LA) improved performance in relation to National Indicator (NI) 80. NI 80 
relates to the achievement of a level 3 outcome by age 19. Between 2009 and 2011 
NI 80 had improved by 7 percentage points (ppts) to 53% achievement at age 19. 
However, narrowing the attainment gap at level 3 (NI 82) still remained a challenge. 
Key findings in the report by education sector included:- 
 

1. Post 16 outcomes for young people in Wirral schools and academies 
undertaking vocational and / or academic programmes had improved 
over the last three academic years. 

2. Advanced apprenticeship success rates for Wirral young people (aged 
16 to 18) had been improving year on year; however, success rate 
levels still lagged behind both regional and national benchmarks.  

3. Further Education (FE) full level 3 success rates for young people 
(aged 16 to 18) had improved year on year with 86 percent (2010/11) 
of learners achieving a full level 3 qualification.  

 
Resolved – That the report content be noted. 
 

41 WIRRAL LIFELONG AND FAMILY LEARNING SERVICE UPDATE  
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services submitted a report that provided an update 
for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the work of Wirral Lifelong and Family 
Learning Service (WL&FLS). The Lifelong and Family Learning Service supported 
the Council’s Corporate priorities by providing opportunities for adults and families to 
learn and develop their skills and confidence. The service was fully funded by Skills 
Funding Agency (SFA) Community Learning (CL) Grant. 
 
The Wirral Adult Community Learning Strategic Plan for 2012-13 was attached as 
Appendix to the report. This showed the overall aims and approaches of WACL 
partnership. It also broke down achievements for 2011-12 and the targets for 2012-
13 for Wirral Lifelong and Family Learning Service.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

42 CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a progress report on the work that had been 
undertaken to develop a Wirral child poverty strategy and action plan in partnership 
with local organisations and agencies, including the voluntary, community and faith 
sector. 
 
It was reported that the local authority had a statutory duty to work with partners to 
develop a Wirral Child Poverty Strategy as set out in the Child Poverty Act 2010.  
The Council had made progress in delivering this duty through the development of a 
draft strategy and action plan, taking into account the contribution of an independent 
advisory group established for this purpose, the Wirral Child and Family Poverty 
Working Group. 
 



The report set out the governance arrangements for the Working Group and Wirral’s 
child poverty strategy and action plan agreed with Wirral’s Children’s Trust to 
facilitate future activity. 
 
Committee members were reminded that the Council had allocated £400,000 as part 
of its budget for 2012-13 to tackle intergenerational poverty further to the 
development of the draft strategy and action plan.  This had been further considered 
by the Cabinet on the 27 September 2012. 
 
Resolved – That the progress made to date on the work undertaken to develop 
a Wirral child poverty strategy be noted. 
 

43 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN REVIEW PROJECT - UPDATE  
 
The Acting Director of Children’s Services submitted a report that provided an update 
to members on the progress of the Looked After Children Review Project. The 
objective of the project, which was created as a part of the Strategic Change 
Programme, was to:- 

• Review the provision of care to looked after children in order to 
ensure that the cost of care and other associated costs were 
reduced.  

• That the numbers of children in care were safely reduced. 
• Raise the standard of care that children and young people receive. 

 
The report sought to outline to members the future activities of the project. The 
intention moving forward with the second phase of the project was to identify further 
interventions, clearly targeted and based upon a cost / benefit analysis, which would 
move the objectives of the project forward. 
 
It was further reported that the project was a key part of the departments’ plans to 
reduce the number and costs of looked after children. The current costs of looked 
after children exceed resources by £4,500.000. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered suggested additions to its work programme. The Chair 
reported that a list of matters to be considered had been shared with the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee notes the following on the list of topics on the 
suggested work programme: 
 
Tackling Sexual Exploitation /Children missing from care 
Raising the participation age 
Standards KS3 and KS4, including 100 club 
The EQ programme  
Support to Primary Schools around SEN 
IFIP 
Behaviour Support Strategy 
Wirral Youth Zone 



Youth Parliament planning 
Sickness and absence 
Annual complaints report 
Case studies from Wirral Life-long and family learning 
Report back on commissioning process 
 

45 FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no matters for consideration relating to the Forward Plan. 
 
 


